
 
 
 

Constituency Committee - Birkenhead 
 
Date: Thursday, 24 July 2014 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Birkenhead Town Hall 
 
Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts  
Tel: 0151 691 8262 
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http//www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Committee is invited to appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for the 

municipal year 2014/2015 
 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 24) 
 
 Subject to the addition of “Professor W.R.Lee, Williamson Art Gallery 

and Museum Action Group” to the list of attendees, and the addition of 
“At the request of the Chair, Mr W.R Lee, Williamson Art Gallery and 
Museum Action Group gave the Committee an update in relation to the 
future of the Williamson Art Gallery and Museum” to Minute 17(5)  
 
The Committee be requested to approve the accuracy of minutes of 
the meeting held on 30 January 2014 and also 10 April 2014. 
 
 

4. CONSTITUENCY MANAGER'S REPORT (Pages 25 - 68) 
 
 Update on progress in relation to the ongoing work programme being 

undertaken in support of the Birkenhead Constituency Committee 
 

Public Document Pack



5. INITIATIVES TO IMPROVE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Pages 69 
- 76) 

 
6. CONSTITUENCY BUDGET AND SPEND (Pages 77 - 84) 
 
7. YOUR WIRRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME (Pages 85 - 90) 
 
 Recommendations as to the proposed process for the allocation of 

Your Wirral Grants 
 

8. INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION (Pages 91 - 112) 
 
 A report on Electoral Registration was presented to the Councils Policy 

and Performance Co-ordinating Committee on 15 January 2014 and 
subsequently considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 13 March 
2014. The Cabinet requested that the report referred be to the 
Constituency Committees as a topic for discussion. 
 

9. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS  
 
10. SCHEDULE OF FUTURE COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
 30 October 2014 

 
29 January 2015 
 
9 April 2015 
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - BIRKENHEAD 
 

Thursday, 30 January 2014 
 
 

Present: Chair  Frank Field  
 
 Councillors A Brighouse 

J Crabtree 
G Davies 
P Davies 
WJ Davies 
P Doughty 
S Foulkes 
S Kelly 
B Kenny 
 

AR McLachlan 
M McLaughlin 
C Meaden 
T Norbury 
D Realey 
D Roberts 
H Smith 
J Stapleton 
 

Also Present: Mr J  Brace   
Mrs L Brace                                                 
Ms H Robinson 
D Roberts 
Mr P Griffiths 
C Purcell 
Ms G Jones 
Ms R Shaw 
Mr P Barton 
Ms R Burns 
Ms P Lawson 
Ms P Haywood 
Mrs P Cocker 
Mr J Cocker 
Ms Julie Smith  
Mr D Collinson 
Mr D Rigby 
 
 
 

 

 
  

Apologies Councillors P Williams 
 

  

 
 

14 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
15 MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Birkenhead Constituency Committee held on 28 
November, 2013, be approved. 
 
 

16 CONSTITUENCY MANAGER'S UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Neighbourhoods and 
Engagement updating on progress in relation to the actions identified at its 
meeting on 28 November 2013 (Minute 9 refers). 
 
Ms Dawn Tolcher, Constituency Manager introduced the report highlighting 
the action to be undertaken and the progress to date. 
 
In relation the recruitment of a post graduate to undertake further analysis and 
provide conclusions and recommendations on the priorities to inform the 
Constituency Plan. Two member’s and the Constituency Manager indicated 
that they had met with academics from Liverpool University who would be 
assisting with the task of collating the public spen in Birkenhead. some data 
was presente
[...]
e and a report would be brought back to the Committee in due 
course. 

Page 6



 
(3) Could we have an update on the Neptune’s Master Plan? 

 
In response, A Member indicated that it was hoped that information on this 
would be received in the next few months. 
 

(4) Where there plans to hold weddings in Birkenhead Town Hall? 
 
In response, Mr Joe Blott, Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources 
indicated that although there is a licence to hold ceremonies in the Town Hall 
there were no catering facilities, however the Council was looking at 
incorporating the whole of the Hamilton Square area to enhance the service 
provision. 
 

(5) What are the plans for the Williamson?  
 
In response, it was reiterated that the Council do not want to close the 
Williamson; plans for which were contained on the budget options listed which 
had been previously considered by Council. There was a draft plan and this 
would be discussed at a meeting to be held shortly.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - BIRKENHEAD 
 

Thursday, 10 April 2014 
 

Present: Chair                  Rt Hon Frank Field MP 
 
 Councillors A Brighouse 

G Davies 
P Davies 
WJ Davies 
S Kelly 
B Kenny 
AR McLachlan  
G Davies 
P Davies 
WJ Davies 
S Kelly 
B Kenny 
AR McLachlan 
 

M McLaughlin 
C Meaden 
D Realey 
D Roberts 
H Smith 
J Stapleton 
P Williams  
C Meaden 
D Realey 
D Roberts 
H Smith 
J Stapleton 
P Williams 
 

Also Present  Mr J Brace 
Mrs L Brace 
Mr P Barton 
Mr D Hitchell 
Ms B Call 
Ms L Loughlin 
Ms D Drake 
Mr P Toosey 
Ms D Ashton 
Ms P Griffiths 
Mr B Giles 
Mr P Manley 
Ms J Smith 
Mr J Cocker 
Mrs P Cocker 
Ms T Blood 
Ms A McNeill 
Mr P Mearns 
Ms M Grund 
Ms M More 
Mr M Rushton 
Councillor M Patrick 
Ms L Evans 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
 Councillor J Crabtree 
 Councillor P Doughty 
 Councillor S Foulkes 
 Councillor T Norbury 
 

19 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Phil Davies declared a non pecuniary interest in item 3 on the 
agenda – Constituency Manager’s Update by virtue of him being a governor 
of Woodlands Primary School and a Non Executive Director of Lairdside 
Communities Together. 
 
Councillor Chris Meaden declared a non pecuniary interest in item 3 on the 
agenda – Constituency Manager’s Update by virtue of her being a Non 
Executive Director of Lairdside Communities Together. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The Chair reported that the Minutes would be amended and then signed. 
 

21 CONSTITUENCY MANAGER'S UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Neighbourhoods and 
Engagement that updated it on progress on the actions taken following its last 
meeting on 30 January 2014.   
 
Attached to the report were 15 Appendices which the Constituency Manager 
presented to the Committee on an individual basis. 
 
Appendix 1 – Report to the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Sustainability dated 27 February 2014 
 
Improving the environment had been agreed as a priority for Birkenhead in 
2013/14 with a budget allocation of £20,000 for this purpose.  The 
Constituency Manager had been tasked with developing a proposal on how to 
tackle the high levels of waste in alley ways at the Committee meeting on 30 
January 2014 (Minute No. 16 refers.). 
 
Appendix 1 informed of proposals the Cabinet Member had agreed to improve 
the local environmental quality of terraced housing areas by tackling alleyway 
dumping in a particular way.  There would be two phases.  Phase 1 – The 
Good Neighbour Campaign (All terraced households) and Phase 2 – Pilot 
Studies. 

Page 10



Members were reminded that the Council at its Budget meeting had allocated 
£400,000 to address the concerns of many residents over significant fly-
tipping in many parts of the Borough.  The allocation would be used to 
reinstate the monthly cleaning of entries.  A two year pr
[...]
he River 
Wall and this would then provide time for ownership to be established and for 
external funding opportunities to be explored again.  Some of this funding 
would also be used to repair the Esplanade as the Rock Park Estate 
Company did not have funding available for these repairs. Any works would 
need to be undertaken in consultation with the Council’s Conservation 
Officers as the structure was listed.   
 
A full refurbishment of the River Wall and Esplanade would cost 
approximately £2m and at the present time (and for the foreseeable future) 

Page 19



external funding was extremely limited and very competitive when it is 
available.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) £10,000 be provided from the Committee’s budget allocation for 

2014/15 to fund the urgently needed repair works to the River Wall 
and Esplanade at Rock Park to maintain this asset for the benefit 
of local residents in terms of their recreation, health and heritage; 

 
(2) Officers be requested to continue to work with the local MP and 

Rock Park Estate Company to establish ownership of the River 
Wall structure; and 

 
(3) whilst it is recognised that external funding is limited and very 

competitive every effort be made by Ward Councillors and 
Officers to identify and secure external resources to enable a long 
term refurbishment of the Esplanade. 

 
24 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS - 2014/2015  

 
It was reported that the Council’s Committee Calendar for the Municipal Year 
2014/15 had been drawn up and the Committee was scheduled to meet at 
6pm in Birkenhead Town Hall on the following dates: 
 

• 24 July 2014 
• 30 October 2014 
• 29 January 2015 
• 9 April 2015 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee’s meeting dates for the 2014/15 Municipal Year as 
set out above be noted. 
 

25 URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Constituency Manager reported on the following items of urgent business 
that had been approved by the Chair: 
 

• NCS students - there had been an offer at the p
[...]
YMCA / Hostels/ ARCH 

A341
A317

A318

A342

A324 A343

A344

A345

A347

A346

A348

A351

A336
A349

A367

A353
A366

Page 68



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

BIRKENHEAD CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE 

24TH JULY 2014 
SUBJECT: INITIATIVES TO IMPROVE 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

WARD/S AFFECTED: BIRKENHEAD CONSTITUENCY  

REPORT OF: MARK SMITH, ENVIRONMENT AND 

REGULATION 

  
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report updates Members of the Committee on the environmental initiatives 

undertaken in the Birkenhead area by the Council’s Waste and Environmental 
Services section.  The Committee is requested to consider a range of suggestions for 
enhanced pro-environmental activity in the area. 

 
1.2 It is widely recognised that good environmental quality can have a positive impact on 

people’s health and well-being.  The recommendations made within this report 
therefore support the Council’s strategic priorities “Protecting vulnerable people and 
communities” and “Narrowing the gap in inequalities”. 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Tackling alleyway dumping 
 
2.1.1  Borough wide approach 
 

The Council has returned to four weekly cleansing of alleyways for a period of two 
years (Minute 76, Council 25 February 2014 refers).  A £400K contribution from the 
Waste Development Fund is being used over a two year campaign period to drive pro-
environmental behaviours and maximise recycling of household waste in terraced 
housing areas across the borough. 
 

 It is essential that this service change is supplemented with enhanced education and 
enforcement activity in order to discourage residents from using the alleyways as an 
easy alternative to using legitimate waste disposal routes.  At Cabinet on 10 April 
(Minute 189 refers) agreement was given to launch a “Good Neighbour” Campaign, 
designed to identify and engage pro-environmental residents to help promote and 
eventually “normalise” good waste management practices.   

 
 The campaign is well underway, with hundreds o
[...]
IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no planning or community safety implications arising from this report. 
 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

10.1 The Constituency Committee is requested to: 

(i)  Note the progress of the borough wide environmental campaigns to tackle 
waste related issues as outlined in Section 2 of this report; 

 
(ii) Note the enhanced initiatives and associated costs available to the 

Constituency Committee as outlined in Appendix 1. 
 
 (iii) Request officers for costings for any alternatives to the suggested enhanced 

initiative outlined. 
 
 
11.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION 

11.1 Protecting the local environmental is a key priority determined by the Birkenhead 
Constituency Committee.  The enhanced services available to the committee have 
been designed to bring added value to a suite of new borough wide initiatives aimed at 
engendering pro-environmental behaviours amongst local residents. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Tara Dumas 
  Waste and Environmental Services Manager 
  telephone:  (0151 606 2453) 
  
 email:   taradumas@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 
APPENDIX 1: Enhanced Environmental Services Options 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL  

1. When it comes to litter which side of the fence are you? (2013) keep Britain Tidy 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Budget Council 

Cabinet  - Tacking Alleyway Dumping 

25/02/14 

13/04/14 

 

Page 74



 
APPENDIX 1 
 
Birkenhead Constituency Options for enhanced preventative actions to protect the 
local environment 
 
 
Lead 
Officer 

Organisation Team Tel. Email 

Tara 
Dumas 
 

WMBC Waste and 
Environmental 
Services 

01516062453 taradumas@wirral.gov.uk 

Description of “Offer” to residents  
Description Quantity Approx max 

Value £ 
Amount of 
constituency funding 
requested 

Bin Amnesty – to offer 
free replacement bins 
to residents who have 
no bin, or who’s bin is 
damaged beyond 
repair – includes pro-
active promotion of 
“time limited” offer 
 

Est. 500 bins 
(grey/green) 

£14,00
[...]
Y. 
 
BIRKENHEAD AND TRANMERE 
BIDSTON AND ST JAMES 
CLAUGHTON 
OXTON 
PRENTON 
ROCK FERRY 
 
 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF NEIGHBOURHOODS AND 
ENGAGEMENT 
 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  

  
1.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
1.1    This report details an update on the budget allocation to Birkenhead Constituency 

Committee for 2013/14 and an overview of the budget available for 2014/15.  
 
2.0  Budget Allocation 2013/14 
 
2.1  Appendix 1 details the budget allocation for 2013/14. It details funding that has been 

committed to an identified project in 2013/14 or where it has been allocated to a 
specific project and carried into 2014/15 to be delivered.  

 
3.0 Budget available for 2014/15   
 
3.1 As well as the budget allocation carried over from 2013/14 Birkenhead Constituency 

Committee has the following funding available for 2014/15. 
- £50,000 devolved budget  
- £77,750 Integrated Transport Block Capital Programme Fund 
 

This is summarised in Appendix 2 and expanded in further detail below, with 
recommendations of how to progress the spend with each budget allocation.  
 

3.2   Wirral Council has devolved a further £50,000 to the Birkenhead Constituency 
Committee for 2014/15 to use to tackle priorities and reduce inequality. At the 
Birkenhead Constituency Committee meeting on 10th April 2014 it was agreed that 
£10,000 of this allocation would be allocated to fund the urgently needed repair works 
to the River Wall and Esplanade at Rock Park. 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



 

Recommendation: The Priorities Task and Finish Group work with the Constituency 
Manager to draft proposals for the remaining £40,000 allocation for 2014/15. The 
proposals for spend will be presented for discussion and approval at the Committee 
meeting on 30th October 2014.  

 
3.3      The Integrated Transport Block Capital Programme for 2014/5 agreed by Cabinet on 

13 March 2014 (minute 178 refers) provides an allocation of £77,750 to each 
Constituency Committee to be distributed in 
[...]
ortation Division 
who, together with other colleagues, will advise on the costs and feasibility of 
schemes, identify any public consultation requirements and assess links with central 
Local Safety Schemes (including dropped kerbs) and Safer Routes to Schools 
programmes.  

 
A recommended scheme of works will be made by the Working Group and presented 
to the Constituency Committee on 30 October 2014 for discussion and approval 
regarding the allocation of this spend. 

 
From November 2014 onwards the scheme of works will commence including 
statutory public consultation where necessary.  The Constituency Team will work 
closely with colleagues in the Council’s Traffic & Transportation Division to support the 
public consultation process as appropriate. 

Page 78



 

 
 
4.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

4.1 This resource implications are in relation to the budget allocation for Birkenhead 
Constituency Committee in 2014/15.  

 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 This report has no legal implications. 
 
6.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Not required as this is a research task.  
 
7.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

7.1 This report has no direct carbon reduction implications.  
 
8.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 This report has no planning and community safety implications. 
 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
9.1 The Priorities Task and Finish Group work with the Constituency Manager to draft 

proposals for the remaining £40,000 allocation for 2014/15. The proposals for spend 
will be presented for discussion and approval at the Committee meeting on 30th 
October 2014. 

 
9.2 A Working Group is established to manage a process of identifying and prioritising 

schemes of work to be carried out utilising the devolved budget for the Integrated 
Transport Block Capital Programme. The suggested schemes of work will be 
presented for discussion and approval at the Committee meeting on 30th October 
2014. 
 

 
10.0  REASON

Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - BIRKENHEAD 
 

Thursday, 24 July 2014 
 

Present: Chair Rt Hon Frank Field MP 
 
 Councillors A Brighouse 

P Cleary 
G Davies 
P Davies 
WJ Davies 
S Kelly 
 

AR McLachlan 
M McLaughlin 
C Meaden 
D Realey 
D Roberts 
J Stapleton 
P Williams 
 
 

Also Present  Mr J Brace 
Mrs L Brace 
Mr P Griffiths 
Mrs P Cocker 
Ms T Derbyshire 
Mrs R Shaw 
Mr D Shaw 
Mr M Morton 
Ms M Rushton 
Ms M Moile 
Mr G Vogiatzis 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED (12:1):  
 
That Frank Field MP be elected Chair of the Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2014/2015. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously):  
 
That Councillor G Davies be elected Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2014/2015. 
 

3 COUNCILLOR PAT CLEARY  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Pat Cleary, Ward Member for Birkenhead and 
Tranmere to his first meeting of the Committee. 
 
 



4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Councillor J Crabtree 
Councillor P Doughty 
Councillor S Foulkes  
Councillor T Norbury 
Councillor H Smith 
 
 

5 CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
The Chair indicated that he would be moving Item 5 – Initiatives to Improve 
Environmental Quality to end of the agenda to enable a more detailed 
discussion and allow members of the public to ask questions. 
 

6 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor G. Davies declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 – Your 
Wirral Fund by virtue of his appointment as a Board Member of Magenta 
Living. 
 

7 MINUTES  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the addition of “Professor W.R.Lee, Williamson Art 
Gallery and Museum Action Group” to the list of attendees, and the 
addition of “At the request of the Chair, Mr W.R Lee, Williamson Art 
Gallery and Museum Action Group gave the Committee an update in 
relation to the future of the Williamson Art Gallery and Museum” to 
Minute 17(5)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2014 and also 10 April 
2014 be approved. 
 

8 CONSTITUENCY MANAGER'S REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report by the Head of Neighbourhoods and 
Engagement that updated the Committee on progress on the actions taken 
following its last meeting on 10 April 2014 (Minute 21 refers). 
 
Attached to the report were appendices which the Constituency Manager 
presented to the Committee in relation to the Antenatal Breast Feeding 
Project Quarterly Report (April-June 2014); a draft copy of the Birkenhead 



Constituency Handbook; Grange Road Action Plan; Community Project 
Update and a Briefing Paper on the Betas Project. 
 
The Constituency Manager indicated that in relation to the action – Improving 
the Environment, she had circulated an email to Members asking them for 
their identified hotspots in relation to dog fouling and areas that appear as 
eyesores.  
 
Appendix one to the report gave information in relation to the quarterly report 
for the antenatal project. The Constituency Manager advised that according to 
the information collated one interesting statistic was that only 40% of mums to 
be had a support network available to them. 
 
In relation to the proposal to develop a ‘Community Hub’, the Constituency 
Manager indicated that she had re-written to schools within the Birkenhead 
area with over 50% of pupils living in areas of high income deprivation and 
invited them to submit an Expression of Interest for the project with a deadline 
of Monday 28 July 2014. An update on this project would be shared with the 
Committee. 
 
The Chair indicated that students at Cambridge University had undertaken a 
piece of work with Reception teachers to help understand what skills were 
needed for school readiness.  Results had shown that the most effective 
mechanisms were to have fun with children and reading to them. Ms Zoe 
Munby from the Birkenhead Foundation Years Project had been liaising with 
Headteachers of schools regarding carrying out a similar project; Beechwood 
had so far shown an interest. The Constituency Manager indicated that she 
would continue to work with Ms Munby to ensure the two projects work 
effectively together, not creating duplication or contradiction. 
 
The Constituency Manager updated the Committee on the latest position in 
relation to the newsletter for Birkenhead and indicated that there may be 
some legal implications that needed to be further explored prior to publication 
and circulation. 
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services advised the Committee that there 
was a need to ensure that the newsletter would not breech any aspects of the 
Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity (the Code) and 
suggested that the decision on this be deferred and brought back to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
In response, a Member raised concerns that there had already been a 
significant delay in the implementation of this and that the publication was 
merely to relay local issues to the residents of Birkenhead who did not receive 
‘free’ papers and expressed the view that this proposal should be progressed 
as a matter of urgency subject to the necessary checks on any legal 
implications. 



 
In relation to the Committee Handbook, the final version was included with the 
papers and the Task and Finish Group would be meeting to discuss the 
implementation of the development of the Community Researchers.  
 
The Constituency Manager indicated that within the Handbook, there was a 
proposal for members of the public to be able to submit questions prior to 
meetings and get a detailed response from the appropriate officers.  
 
In relation to the Seven Beats Project, It was suggested and agreed that an 
update on progress of the project be given to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report regarding the Constituency Managers update be 

approved;    
 

(2) subject to legal clearance from the Head of Legal and Member 
Services, the arrangements for the publication of a Birkenhead 
Newsletter be progressed as a matter of urgency; and 
 

(3) the Neighbourhood Inspector be requested to provide a progress 
report on the Seven Betas Project to the next meeting of the 
Committee.    

 
9 CONSTITUENCY BUDGET AND SPEND  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Neighbourhoods and 
Engagement updating on the budget allocation for 2013/14 and giving an 
overview of the budget available for 2014/15. 
 
The report indicated that as well as the budget allocation carried over from 
2013/14, Birkenhead Constituency Committee had £40,000 remaining from 
the 2014/15 allocation and a devolved budget of £77,750 for the Integrated 
Transport Block Capital Programme Fund funding available for 2014/15. This 
was summarised within Appendix 2 of the report and expanded in further 
detail, with recommendations of how to progress the spend with each budget 
allocation.  

 
Wirral Council had devolved a further £50,000 to the Birkenhead Constituency 
Committee for 2014/15 to be used to tackle priorities and reduce inequality. At 
the Birkenhead Constituency Committee meeting on 10th April 2014 (Minute 
23 refers) it was agreed that £10,000 of the allocation would be allocated to 
fund the urgently needed repair works to the River Wall and Esplanade at 
Rock Park. 

 



The report suggested that the Priorities Task and Finish Group be requested 
to work with the Constituency Manager to draft proposals for the remaining 
£40,000 allocation for 2014/15. The proposals for spend would be presented 
for discussion and approval at the Committee meeting on 30th October 2014.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Priorities Task and Finish Group be requested to work with the 

Constituency Manager to draft proposals for the remaining 
£40,000 allocation for 2014/15 and the proposals be presented for 
discussion and approval at the Committee meeting on 30th 
October 2014; and  

 
(2) a Working Group consisting of Councillors S. Kelly, G. Davies and 

D. Realy be established to manage a process of identifying and 
prioritising schemes of work to be carried out utilising the 
devolved budget for the Integrated Transport Block Capital 
Programme and the suggested schemes be presented for 
discussion and approval at the Committee meeting on 30 October 
2014.   

 
10 YOUR WIRRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME  

 
Prior to consideration of this item, Councillor G. Davies who had declared a 
prejudicial interest in this item left the room and took no part in the 
consideration of this item. 
       
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Neighbourhood and 
Engagement informing of the changes to the administration of the Your Wirral 
fund and request nominations for a ‘Working Group’ to lead the assessment 
process of this fund for Birkenhead. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the Your Wirral Fund and suggested that 
the fund could be used to support those struggling to pay their rent as a result 
of the Bedroom Tax and consequently faced eviction, the Committee agreed 
to defer this item to allow further discussion. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee to 
allow officers to undertake further discussions. 
 
 
 
 
  
 



11 INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION  
 
Following a request from Cabinet (15/3/14 – minute 161 refers) the Senior 
Electoral Services Officer, gave an update to the Committee on the transfer to 
Individual Electoral Registration (‘IER’). The online registration had already 
been a success with people being able to register online from 10 June, 2014. 
It was anticipated that 80/90 per cent of the electorate would receive a letter 
confirming that they were registered under IER and did not need to do 
anything else. The focus would be on ensuring the remaining 10/20 per cent 
of the electorate would be registered in time for the General Election next 
year. 
 
The Senior Electoral Services Officer indicated that the Department were 
undertaking a publication campaign and officers would be working within 
those Wards where there was the biggest deficit. 
 
The Constituency Manager indicated the Neighbourhoods and Engagement 
Team would be assisting the Electoral team to disseminate the information to 
local groups. 
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services reported that on-line registrations 
went live on 10 June; this incorporated individual electoral registration.   
 
It was suggested and agreed that the Chair write to the Chief Executive of 
Wonga Loans to request information as to how many loans had been issued 
in Birkenhead and were they checked to see if they were on the electoral 
register. 
 
A Member raised concerns that she was aware of properties from Magenta 
Living being advertised on Rightmove and expressed a view that these 
properties should be on property pool plus. It was agreed that an update on 
this be provided to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Electoral Services Officer be thanked for his update and he be 

invited to the next meeting of the Committee to report on the 
progress of Individual Electoral Registration;  
 

(2) the Constituency Manager, on behalf of the Chair be requested to 
write to the Chief Executive of  Wonga Loans to request 
information as to how many loans had been issued in Birkenhead 
and were they checked to see if they were on the electoral 
register; and 
  



(3) an update report regarding the property Pool Plus be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
12 SCHEDULE OF FUTURE COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
It was reported that the Council’s Committee Calendar for the Municipal Year 
2014/15 had been drawn up and the Committee was scheduled to meet at 
6pm in Birkenhead Town Hall on the following dates: 
 

• 24 July 2014 
• 30 October 2014 
• 29 January 2015 
• 9 April 2015 

 
The Chair proposed that due to the general and local elections being held in 
2015 the dates set for January and April be moved to February and late May 
2015. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Constituency Manager in consultation with the Head of Legal 
and Member Services be requested to look into suitable dates for 
February and May 2015.  
 
 

13 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS  
 
The Chair invited members of the public to ask questions. 
 
Question 1 – Mrs L Brace 
 
Referring to the Childs Play Area in Gorsey Road, she asked if arrangements 
could be made to open the gates to allow residents to access the play area 
with their children. 
 
In response, Councillor A. McLachlan indicated that she had recently visited 
the childrens centre and the gates were unlocked and the play area was in 
use as was the community centre, she agreed to investigate the points raised. 
 
Question 2 – Mrs L Brace  
 
Referring to the disabled persons parking bay outside her property asked if 
Officers could arrange for the marking to be repainted as these had been 
damaged by work undertaken by United Utilities. 
 
Mrs Brace was informed that this would be passed on to the appropriate 
Department for a response. 



 
14 INITIATIVES TO IMPROVE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Environment and 
Regulation updating on the environmental initiatives undertaken in the 
Birkenhead area by the Council’s Waste and Environmental Services section. 
The Committee was requested to consider a range of suggestions for 
enhanced pro-environmental activity in the area. 
 
The recommendations within the report supported the Council’s strategic 
priorities “Protecting vulnerable people and communities” and “Narrowing the 
gap in inequalities” 
 
The report detailed the progress of the borough wide environmental 
campaigns to tackle waste related issues and also the enhanced initiatives 
and associated costs available to the Committee. 
 
In response to questions from the Chair, the Head of Environment and 
Regulation indicated that the £400,000 contribution from the Waste 
Development Fund was being used over a two year campaign period to drive 
pro-environmental behaviours and maximise recycling of household waste in 
terraced housing areas across the borough. A “Good Neighbour” campaign 
had also been introduced along with a number of enforcement initiatives. 
 
In response to a question regarding enforcement, the Head of Environment 
and Regulation indicated that to date around 100 fixed penalty notices had 
been issued, but it was too early to indicate as to whether or not all notices 
had yet been paid. The Head of Environment and Regulation agreed to bring 
back a report to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Head of Environment and Regulation indicated that all cleansing 
schedules for the Biffa contract were posted on the Council’s website and 
were available to the public. The Chair in response asked if this information 
could be simplified for the benefit of the general public.  
 
It was noted that even though the Council had allocated a further £400,000 
from the budget to move to monthly ‘entry’ cleansing, the Committee had 
requested a more enhanced service and rapid response and was allocated a 
further £20,000. 
 
The Constituency Manager indicated that the requests for a more enhanced 
service and a rapid response were being explored. 
 
The Head of Environment and Regulation explained that in relation to private 
land, once the land owner had been established, officers were able to serve 
notices or put a charge on them to clean up the land which they owned. 
 



A member of the public thanked the Head of Environment and Regulation and 
his officers for their work they had undertaken to clear the refuse left by 
builders in Circular Road and asked if officers could help clear another 
property at Circular Road which had been left empty and was now overrun 
with rubbish and rats. 
 
A Member expressed a view that despite additional funding being allocated to 
a project to enhance the cleansing of the area they had not seen a dramatic 
improvement and asked if the Committee would be allowed to approach social 
enterprise to assist with cleansing  alongside the work undertaken by Biffa. 
 
In response, the Head of Legal and Member Services indicated that as long 
as the two contracts did not overlap and social enterprise could offer best 
value, the Committee could approach them. The Head of Legal and Member 
Services suggested that in line with the Contract Procedure Rules, the 
Committee could invite Expression of Interest. 
 
The Committee agreed to progress this project as a matter of urgency and 
report back to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
In response to the questions and comments made by Members, the Head of 
Environment and Regulation indicated that the funding of £20,000 could be 
used in a productive way, for example tackling areas of private land as the 
Biffa contract covered adopted highway only. He suggested that the 
Committee could add value by using resources for services that Biffa did not 
provide. 
 
It was suggested and agreed that a Task and Finish Group be set up to 
progress the Committees recommendations from a previous meeting as a 
matter of urgency.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress of the borough wide environmental campaigns to 

tackle waste related issues as outlined in Section 2 within the 
report be noted; 
 

(2) the enhanced initiatives and associated costs available to the 
Constituency Committee as outlined in appendix 1 to the report be 
noted ;  
 

(3) Officers be requested to submit costings to the Committee for any 
alternatives to the suggested enhanced initiatives outlined; and 
 

(4) a Task and Finish Group be set up to progress the Committee’s 
recommendations as a matter of urgency. 

 


